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PETITION NO.    
 
 
 
 

JANUARY 14, 2022 

 
 

PETITION FOR A DECLARATORY RULING: 
INSTALLATION HAVING NO 

SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT 
 

I. Introduction 
 

Pursuant to Sections 16-50j-38 and 16-50j-39 of the Regulations of Connecticut State 
Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”), DISH Wireless, LLC (“DISH”) hereby petitions the Connecticut Siting 
Council (the “Council”) for a declaratory ruling (“Petition”) that no Certificate of 
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (“Certificate”) is required under Section 16-
50k(a) of the Connecticut General Statutes (“C.G.S.”) for the modification of an existing 
wireless telecommunications facility at 340 Bloomfield Avenue in Windsor, Connecticut (the 
“Existing Facility”).   

II. Existing Facility 
 

The Existing Facility is located on an approximately 4.6-acre parcel that is the site of the 
Windsor Fire & EMS building. The Facility consists of a 148-foot monopole and associated 
compound owned by Crown Castle, and currently includes the telecommunications equipment of 
several wireless carriers.  Attachment 1 contains the owner’s authorization permitting DISH to 
file this Petition. The Facility was originally approved by the Town of Windsor on October 10, 
2000 as documented in Attachment 2. 

 

III. DISH Facility 
 

DISH’s proposed facility is illustrated on the plans submitted as Attachment 3. DISH 
proposes the shared use of the Existing Facility to provide FCC licensed services. DISH will 
install three (3) panel antennas and six (6) remote radiohead units (RRH) on a new platform 
mount installed at the centerline height of approximately 99’ AGL.   
DISH has confirmed that the Existing Facility is capable of supporting the addition of DISH’s 



  

antennas and tower mounted equipment, as documented in the tower Structural Analysis Report 
annexed hereto as Attachment 4, and once new mounts are installed as documented in the 
Mount Analysis Report annexed hereto as Attachment 5. 
DISH’s 5’ x 7’ lease area is located along the southern edge of the existing fenced compound. In 
order to fully enclose its ground equipment, DISH will install a 7’-3” x 11’ fence extension, 
thereby increasing the footprint of the Existing Facility by 79.8 sq. ft.  Within its lease area, 
DISH will install a 5’ x 7’ steel platform for its ground equipment, supported by four (4) 12” x 
12” footpads at grade.  

IV. The Proposed Modification Will Not Have A Substantial Adverse Environmental Effect 
 

1. Physical Environmental Effects 
The attachment of DISH’s antennas to the existing monopole, and the installation of 

radio and electrical equipment within the expanded compound will not involve a significant 
alteration to the physical and environmental characteristics of the Property. No native trees will 
need to be removed and no on-site or off-site wetlands or watercourses will be impacted by the 
proposed facility expansion. 

 
2. Visual Effects 

 

Given the height of the existing tower, 148’ AGL, which has existing antennas at 
multiple levels, DISH’s proposed antenna installation at a centerline height of approximately 99’ 
AGL would have a minimal visual impact. The proposed compound expansion will impact a 
small portion of the existing fenced perimeter and will also have a minimal visual impact. 
 

3. FCC Compliance 
 

Radio frequency (“RF”) emissions resulting from AT&T’s shared use of the Existing 
Facility will be well  below the standards adopted by the Federal Communications Commission 
(“FCC”). Included in  Attachment 6 is a Radio Frequency Emissions Analysis Report prepared 
by EBI Consulting. This report confirms that the modified facility will operate well within the RF 
emission standards established by the FCC. 

 
V.  Notice to the City, Property Owner and Abutting Landowners 

 

On January 14, 2022, a copy of this Petition was sent to Town of Windsor Mayor Donald 
Trinks, Peter Souza, Town Manager, and Eric Barz, Town Planner. A notice of DISH’s intent to 
file this Petition was also  sent to the owners of land that may be considered to abut the Property. 
Included in Attachment 7 is a sample abutter’s letter and the list of those abutting landowners who 
were sent notice. 

  



  

 
VI. Conclusion 

 

Based on the information provided above, the Petitioners respectfully requests that the 
Council issue a determination in the form of a declaratory ruling that the installation of a 
temporary tower at the Property will not have a substantial adverse environmental effect and does 
not require the issuance of a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need 
pursuant to § 16-50k of the General Statutes. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Denise Sabo 
Northeast Site Solutions 
Agent for AT&T  
(860) 209-4690 
denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
 
 
Attachments 
 
Cc: Mayor Donald Trinks – Elected Official & Property Owner 
 Town of Windsor 

275 Broad Street 
Windsor, CT 06095 

  
Peter Souza, Town Manager 
Town of Windsor 
275 Broad Street 
Windsor, CT 06095 
 
Eric Barz, Town Planner 

 Town of Windsor 
275 Broad Street 
Windsor, CT 06095 

 
Crown Castle – Tower Owner 
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4545 E River Rd, Suite 320 
West Henrietta, NY 14586 

P h o n e :  ( 5 8 5 )  4 4 5 - 5 8 9 6  
F a x :     ( 7 2 4 )  4 1 6 - 4 4 6 1  
www.crowncastle.com 

Crown Castle Letter of Authorization 

CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Melanie A. Bachman  

Executive Director   

Connecticut Siting Council   

10 Franklin Square   

New Britain, CT 06051       

Re: Tower Share Application 

Crown Castle telecommunications site at:  

340 BLOOMFIELD AVENUE, WINDSOR, CT 06095 

NCWPCS MPL 29 - YEAR SITES TOWER HOLDING (“Crown Castle”) hereby authorizes DISH Wireless, 

LLC, including their Agent, to act as our Agent in the processing of all zoning applications, building 

permits and approvals through the CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL for the existing wireless 

communications site described below: 

Crown Site ID/Name:   855662/WINDSORCENTRAL 

Customer Site ID:   BOBDL00073A/CT-CCI-T-855662 

Site Address:  340 BLOOMFIELD AVENUE, WINDSOR, CT 06095 

Crown Castle 

By:  ____________________________________ Date:  _________________ 

Richard Zajac 

Site Acquisition Specialist 

10/26/2021
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RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 

EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 
 
 
 
  

Dish Wireless Existing Facility 
  

Site ID: BOBDL00073A 
  

855662 

340 Bloomfield Avenue 

Windsor, Connecticut 06095 
   

October 26, 2021 
  

EBI Project Number: 6221006488 
  
  

    
  

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of  
FCC general  
population 

allowable limit:  

21.21% 
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October 26, 2021 

Dish Wireless 
 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  BOBDL00073A - 855662  

 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed Dish Wireless facility located at 340 Bloomfield 
Avenue in Windsor, Connecticut for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the 
Proposed Dish Wireless Antenna Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.   

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The FCC regulates 
Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (µW/cm2). The number of 
µW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit for power density 
varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging Services use different 
frequency bands each with different exposure limits; therefore, it is necessary to report results and limits 
in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be 
made fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, 
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 
centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 600 MHz and 700 MHz frequency 
bands are approximately 400 μW/cm2 and 467 μW/cm2, respectively. The general population exposure 
limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS), 2100 MHz (AWS) and 11 GHz frequency bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because 
each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, 
it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density. 
   
Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. 
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of 
incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled 
limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure 
and can exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate 
means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed Dish Wireless Wireless antenna facility located at 340 
Bloomfield Avenue in Windsor, Connecticut using the equipment information listed below. All calculations 
were performed per the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since Dish Wireless is proposing highly 
focused directional panel antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all 
calculations were performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the 
antenna manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for 
highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report, the 
sample point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.  

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:  

1) 4 n71 channels (600 MHz Band) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation. 
These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 
  

2) 4 n70 channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel. 

 
3) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were 

uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC 
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated 
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation 
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the 
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.  
  

4) For the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the 
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied 
specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused 
parabolic microwave dishes, was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative 
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this 
direction. 
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5) The antennas used in this modeling are the JMA MX08FRO665-21 for the 600 MHz / 1900 
MHz channel(s) in Sector A, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 for the 600 MHz / 1900 MHz 
channel(s) in Sector B, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 for the 600 MHz / 1900 MHz channel(s) in 
Sector C. This is based on feedback from the carrier with regard to anticipated antenna 
selection. All Antenna gain values and associated transmit power levels are shown in the Site 
Inventory and Power Data table below. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna 
manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB 
for highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was used for all calculations. This value is a 
very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much 
higher in this direction. 
 

6) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 99 feet above ground 
level (AGL). 
  

7) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council active 
database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves. 
 

8) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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Dish Wireless Site Inventory and Power Data 

  

Sector: A Sector: B Sector: C 
Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 

Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-

21 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 1900 

MHz 
Frequency Bands: 

600 MHz / 1900 
MHz 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 1900 

MHz 

Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 
dBd Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 

dBd Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 
dBd 

Height (AGL): 99 feet Height (AGL): 99 feet Height (AGL): 99 feet 
Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 

Total TX Power (W): 280 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280 Watts 
ERP (W): 3,065.51 ERP (W): 3,065.51 ERP (W): 3,065.51 

Antenna A1 MPE %: 1.83% Antenna B1 MPE %: 1.83% Antenna C1 MPE %: 1.83% 
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Site Composite MPE % 
Carrier  MPE % 

Dish Wireless (Max at Sector A): 1.83% 
Verizon 7.27% 
AT&T 0.95% 

T-Mobile 2.14% 
Clearwire 0.12% 

Sprint 0.07% 
Town 8.83% 

Site Total MPE % : 21.21% 

 

Dish Wireless MPE % Per Sector 

Dish Wireless Sector A Total:  1.83% 
Dish Wireless Sector B Total:  1.83% 
Dish Wireless Sector C Total:  1.83% 

 

Site Total MPE % :  21.21% 

 

• NOTE: Totals may vary by approximately 0.01% due to summation of remainders in calculations.  

Dish Wireless Maximum MPE Power Values (Sector A) 

Dish Wireless Frequency 
Band / 

Technology 
(Sector A) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per 

Channel) 

Height 
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(µW/cm²) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Allowable MPE 
(µW/cm²) 

Calculated % MPE 

Dish Wireless 600 MHz n71 4 223.68 99.0 3.72 600 MHz n71 400 0.93% 

Dish Wireless 1900 MHz n70 4 542.70 99.0 9.02 1900 MHz n70 1000 0.90% 

 Total: 1.83% 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for general 
population exposure to RF Emissions. 

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the Dish Wireless facility as well as the site 
composite emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population 
exposure to RF Emissions are shown here: 
 
 

Dish Wireless Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 1.83% 
Sector B: 1.83% 
Sector C: 1.83% 

Dish Wireless 
Maximum MPE % 
(Sector A):  

1.83% 

  
Site Total:  21.21% 

  
Site Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

 
 
The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 21.21% of the allowable 
FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values listed in 
the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that carriers 
over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into compliance. 
For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% threshold standard 
per the federal government. 
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Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com
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1. Each Click-N-Ship® label is unique.  Labels are to be 
used as printed and used only once.  DO NOT PHOTO 
COPY OR ALTER LABEL. 

  
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of 

the package. 
  
3. Adhere your label to the package.  A self-adhesive label 

is recommended.  If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE 
OVER BARCODE.  Be sure all edges are secure. 

  
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you 
    may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to  
    your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or 
    drop in a USPS collection box. 
  
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you 
    selected when creating this label.

Priority Mail® Postage:

From:

To:

Print Date:
Ship Date:

C
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® 

 

Trans. #:

Expected 
Delivery Date:

usps.com
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* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply.  There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service 
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for 
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date. 
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on the 14th day of January 2022, DISH Wireless, LLC provided notice of its 
intent to file a Petition for a declaratory ruling that a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility 
and Public Need is not required for the modification of a wireless telecommunications facility at 
340 Bloomfield Avenue in Windsor, Connecticut, to the following: 
 

Abutters 
 

MCDONALDS CORPORATION 
PO BOX 182571 
COLUMBUS, OH 43218 
 

AUSTIN SAMUELS 
123 EAST WOLCOTT AVENUE 
WINDSOR, CT 06095 

  
WILLIAM BEDNARZ 
298 BLOOMFIELD AVENUE 
WINDSOR, CT 06095 
 

PUBLIC SAFETY EXPANSION PARCEL 
275 BROAD STREET 
WINDSOR, CT 06095 
 

  
EDWARD OLEARY KINDER CARE 
PO BOX 528 
AGAWAM, MA 01001 
 

CONN AGRICULTURAL 
153 COOK HILL ROAD 
WINDSOR, CT 06095 

  
CONN AGR EXP STATON TR UW 
153 COOK HILL ROAD 
WINDSOR, CT 06095 

 

 
Owner 

 
TOWN OF WINDSOR 
275 BROAD STREET 
WINDSOR, CT 06095 
 

 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Victoria Masse 
Northeast Site Solutions 
420 Main Street #2 
Sturbridge, MA 01566 



 

January 14, 2022 
 
VIA USPS CERTIFIED MAIL/ 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 
TOWN OF WINDSOR 
275 BROAD STREET 
WINDSOR, CT 06095 
 
 
 
RE: Proposed Modification to Existing Wireless Telecommunications Facility at 340 

Bloomfield Avenue in Windsor, CT 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 

I am writing to you on behalf of DISH Wireless, LLC (“DISH”). DISH intends to file with 
the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) a petition for declaratory ruling (“Petition”) that a 
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need is not required. 
 
The Petition will provide details of the Existing Facility modification and explain why it will have 
no significant adverse environmental effect.  
 
This letter serves as notice to you as an abutting property owner pursuant to § 16-50j-40 of the 
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies. DISH will file the Petition on or about January 14, 2022 
and will request that the Council place the Petition on some future agenda. 
 
You may review the Petition at the office of the Council, which is located at Ten Franklin Square, 
New Britain, Connecticut, 06051, or at the Office of the Town Clerk at the Windsor Town Hall. All 
inquiries should be addressed to Council or to the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Victoria Masse 
Northeast Site Solutions 
420 Main Street #2 
Sturbridge, MA 01566 
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